## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY

In the Matter of:	)	
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	)	AA-EC-13-76
Columbus, Ohio	)	
	)	
JPMorgan Bank and Trust Company, N.A.	)	
San Francisco, California	)	
	)	
Chase Bank USA, N.A.	)	
Wilmington, Delaware	)	

## ORDER TERMINATING THE CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, in an effort to protect the depositors, other customers, and shareholders of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Columbus, Ohio, JPMorgan Bank and Trust Company, N.A., San Francisco, California, and Chase Bank USA, N.A., Wilmington, Delaware (collectively, "Bank"), and to ensure the Bank's operation in accordance with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations, the Bank, by and through its duly elected and acting Boards of Directors, consented to the issuance of an order dated September 18, 2013 ("Order") by the Comptroller of the Currency ("Comptroller"); and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency believes that the protection of the depositors, other customers, and shareholders of the Bank, as well as its safe and sound operation, does not require the continued existence of said Order; NOW, THEREFORE, the Comptroller directs that the Order dated September 18, 2013 be, and it hereby is, TERMINATED.<sup>1</sup>

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned, designated by the Comptroller as his authorized representative, has hereunto set her hand.

/s/	9/7/2017
Maryann H. Kennedy	Date
Deputy Comptroller	
Large Bank Supervision	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> JPMorgan Bank and Trust Company, N.A.'s charter became inactive on August 31, 2015. With regard to that entity only, the Order was terminated by operation of law on that date.